

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Lead Case No. 22-5068

JENNY SCHIEBER, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-v-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the Orders and Final Judgments of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case Nos.

1:21-cv-1371-JDB

1:20-cv-265-FYP

1:20-cv-263-CKK

1:20-cv-266-RDM

1:20-cv-260-FYP

APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED OPENING BRIEF

L. Marc Zell
(D.C. Cir. Bar No. 28960)
ZELL & ASSOCIATES
INTERNATIONAL ADVOCATES, LLC
1345 Ave. of the Americas
2nd Floor
New York, NY 10105
(212)-971-1349
Email: mzell@fandz.com

Harriet Tamen
Law Offices of Harriet Tamen
420 East 72nd St.
New York, NY 10021
(917) 543-7270
Email: htamen@tamenlaw.com

Noam Schreiber
(D.C. Cir. Bar No. 63387)
ZELL, ARON & Co.
34 Ben Yehuda St.
15th Floor
Jerusalem, Israel 9423001
011-972-2-633-6300
Email: schreiber.noam@gmail.com

Stephen T. Rodd
Abbey Spanier, LLP
Of Counsel
212 East 39th Street
New York, NY 10016
(212) 889-3700; (917) 399-3108
Email: Strodd47@gmail.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | v |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vii |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| Factual Background | 3 |
| The Claims Process | 6 |
| Plaintiffs’ Claims for Eligibility for Compensation | 8 |
| Procedural Background..... | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| STANDING | 15 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| 1. The district court erred by concluding that Plaintiffs failed to state a claim under FRCP 12(b)(6) | 16 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ claims were brought under the APA, not the Agreement..... | 16 |
| B. The APA serves as an independent source of Plaintiffs’ cause of action | 21 |
| 2. Plaintiffs’ claims are not precluded by 5 U.S.C. §701(a)(1)..... | 22 |
| A. Section 701(a)(1) is inapplicable because the Agreement is not a congressional statute | 22 |
| B. Nothing in the Agreement precludes judicial review..... | 25 |

3. Subject matter jurisdiction is not precluded
by the political question doctrine28

CONCLUSION36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... | 30, 36 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... | 21 |
| <i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... | 21 |
| <i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas–Best Freight Sys. Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)..... | 19 |
| <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) | 21 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) | 29 |
| <i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)..... | 23 |
| <i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020) | 20 |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... | 23 |
| <i>Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1896 (June 15, 2022)..... | 22 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)..... | 33, 35 |
| <i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)..... | 24 |
| <i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)..... | 30 |
| <i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)..... | 29, 30, 35 |

Cases

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Al Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 29, 31, 32 |
| <i>Amador Cnty., Cal. v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 16 |
| <i>Archer W. Contractors, LLC v. United States Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 45 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 19 |
| <i>Bernhardt v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , __ F.4th __, 2022 WL 4074415 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 6, 2022) | 18 |
| <i>bin Ali Jaber v. United States</i> , 861 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 29 |
| <i>Bywalski v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 1521781 (D.D.C. May 13, 2022)..... | ii, 16, 28, 32 |
| <i>Dongkuk Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 18 (D.D.C. 2016)..... | 24 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 29 |
| <i>Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Treasury</i> , <i>Off. of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>Faktor v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 715217 (D.D.C. March 10, 2022) | ii, 16, 23, 26 |
| <i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 29 |
| <i>Gutrejman v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 856284 (D.D.C. March 22, 2022) | ii, 23, 28, 32 |
| <i>Hourani v. Mirtchev</i> , 796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 36 |
| <i>IMAPizza, LLC v. At Pizza Ltd.</i> , 965 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Erato</i> , 2 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Premises Located at 840 140th Ave. NE, Bellevue, Wash.</i> , 634 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 24 |
| <i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 18, 25, 28, 35 |
| <i>Karst Evtl. Educ. & Prot., Inc. v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 21 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| <i>Mayo v. Reynolds</i> , 875 F.3d 11, 19 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>Md. Dep't of Human Res. v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 21 |
| <i>Safe Extension, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 26, 28 |
| <i>Schieber v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 227082 (D.D.C. Jan. 26, 2022)..... | i, 16, 17, 23, 26 |
| <i>Schneider v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 1202426 (D.D.C. April 22, 2022)..... | ii, 16, 28, 32 |
| <i>Sluss v. United States Dep't of Just., Int'l Prisoner Transfer Unit</i> , 898 F.3d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 20, 22, 33 |
| <i>Starr Int'l Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 910 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 16, 30, 35 |
| <i>Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC</i> , 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Moloney (In re Request from United Kingdom Pursuant to Treaty Between Gov't of U.S. & Gov't of United Kingdom on Mut. Assistance in Crim. Matters in the Matter of Dolours Price</i> , 685 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... | 24, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Sum of \$70,990,605</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 34 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|--------------------|
| 5 U.S.C. §551 | 1 |
| 5 U.S.C. §701(a)..... | 2, 11 |
| 5 U.S.C. §701(a)(1) | 15, 16, 22, 25, 34 |
| 5 U.S.C. §704 | 21 |
| 5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A)..... | 10, 19 |
| | |
| 18 U.S.C. §1001 | 7 |
| | |
| 22 U.S.C. §2668a | 5, 13, 14, 20, 26 |
| | |
| 28 U.S.C. §1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1331 | 1, 23 |

Regulations

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| 80 FED. REG. 22604-01, 2015 WL 1802386 (April 22, 2015)..... | 6 |
| 80 FED. REG. 37352-02, 2015 WL 3943095 (June 30, 2015) | 6 |

Law Review Articles

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| R. Bettauer, “A Measure of Justice for Uncompensated French Railroad Deportees, during the Holocaust,” 20 ASIL INSIGHTS, No. 5 (Mar. 1, 2016) | 3 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|

Legislative History and Congressional Debates

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Senate Exec. Report 110-13, “Mutual Legal Assistance Treaties with the European Union,” Art. VI (Sept. 11, 2008) | 24 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

| | |
|---------------------|------------|
| Rule 12(b)(1) | 11, 14, 29 |
| Rule 12(b)(6) | 11, 14, 16 |

Treaties and International Agreements

Agreement between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the French Republic on Compensation for Certain Victims of Holocaust-Related Deportation from France Who Are Not Covered by French Programs, Dec. 14, 2014, T.I.A.S. No. 15-1101.....4, 5, 13, 14, 16, 12, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32, 34
